



Your PDF Guides

You can read the recommendations in the user guide, the technical guide or the installation guide for PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02. You'll find the answers to all your questions on the PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02 in the user manual (information, specifications, safety advice, size, accessories, etc.). Detailed instructions for use are in the User's Guide.

User manual PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02

User guide PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02

Operating instructions PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02

Instructions for use PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02

Instruction manual PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02

Register your product and get support at
www.philips.com/welcome

PerfectCare Aqua

GC8600 series



PHILIPS



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099>

Manual abstract:

@@@-- If the mains cord or the supply hose is damaged, you must have it replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised by Philips or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard. -- Never leave the appliance unattended when it is connected to the mains. English 5 -- This appliance can be used by children aged 8 or above and by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given instructions in safe use of the appliance or supervision to establish safe use and if they have been made aware of the hazards involved. -- Do not allow children to play with the appliance. -- Keep the iron and its mains cord out of the reach of children aged 8 or under when the appliance is switched on or cooling down. -- Children are not allowed to clean the appliance and perform the Calc-Clean procedure without supervision. -- Do not let the mains cord and supply hose come into contact with the hot soleplate of the iron. -- If steam or hot water droplets escape from under the EASY DE-CALC knob when the appliance heats up, switch off the appliance and let it cool down for 2 hours. Then reinsert the EASY DE-CALC knob. If steam continues to escape when the appliance heats up, switch off the appliance and contact a service centre authorised by Philips.

-- Do not remove the EASY DE-CALC knob from the steam generator when the steam generator is still hot or under pressure. -- Do not use any other cap on the steam generator than the EASY DE-CALC knob that has been supplied with the appliance. Caution -- Only connect the appliance to an earthed wall socket. -- Always place and use the steam generator on a stable, level and horizontal surface. -- Check the mains cord and the supply hose regularly for possible damage.

-- Fully unwind the mains cord before you plug it in the wall socket. -- The iron platform and the soleplate of the iron can become extremely hot and may cause burns if touched. If you want to move the steam generator, do not touch the iron platform. 6 English -- Always switch off the appliance and remove the plug from the wall socket when you have finished ironing. -- Put the iron back on the iron platform, switch off the appliance and remove the mains plug from the wall socket: -- a.

when you have finished ironing -- b. when you clean the appliance -- b. when you fill or empty the water tank -- c. when you leave the iron, even if it is only for a short while -- Descale the steam generator regularly according to the instructions in chapter ?Cleaning and maintenance?. -- This appliance is intended for indoor household use only. Electromagnetic fields (EMF) This Philips appliance complies with all standards regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled properly and according to the instructions in this user manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific evidence available today. Disposal -- Do not throw away the appliance with the normal household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in at an official collection point for recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve the environment. -- To make recycling possible, the plastic parts used for this appliance have been coded.

The cardboard packaging is made of 90% recycled material and is fully recyclable. English 7 Introduction Thank you for buying this Philips steam generator.

-- The new Philips PerfectCare offers you an innovative way to iron your garments. We all know the fuss with traditional irons: choosing the right temperature for your tough and delicate fabrics, waiting for the iron to warm up and cool down to avoid the risk of damaging clothes with a too hot iron. Those hassles are things of the past with the new Philips PerfectCare. -- In principle, wrinkle removal is done by transferring heat to fabric. Historically, this was done with a very hot soleplate. Then steam was added to enhance heat transfer, thus making ironing much faster. Our research confirmed that the best way to remove wrinkles effectively is a perfect combination of intense steam and optimal soleplate temperature. The key to effective wrinkle removal is the steam not the soleplate temperature.

The soleplate temperature needs to be just above the steam temperature to remove any moisture. This is the optimal temperature. -- In the past, high amount of steam at this optimal temperature would have led to water leakage. We developed a unique patented cyclonic chamber to maintain high-pressure steam that penetrates deep into the fabric for fast ironing with no risk of water leakage. -- Ironing is now truly simple - no temperature adjustment, no scorching, no waiting time on heating up and cooling down.

It is faster, no matter who does the ironing. With this OptimalTemp technology, every single garment can be ironed effectively and safely. -- This iron has been approved by The Woolmark Company Pty Ltd for the ironing of wool only products provided that the garments are ironed according to the instructions on the garment label and those issued by the manufacturer of this iron. R1101. In United Kingdom, Eire, Hong Kong and India, the Woolmark trademark is a Certification trademark.

8 English Product overview 1 2 3 4 Steam supply hose Iron platform ECO button with light On/off button with power-on light 5 EASY DE-CALC light 6 User manual 7 Worldwide guarantee leaflet 8 Mains cord with plug 9 EASY DE-CALC knob 10 Supply hose storage compartment 11 Water tank with water level indication 12 Filling funnel lid 13 Carry lock release button (specific types only) 14 Soleplate 15 Steam trigger/Steam boost 16 ?Iron ready??light/?Water tank empty? light English 9 Before first use This steam generator is intended for ironing and refreshing fabrics only. Remove all packaging material and stickers. Remove the protective cover from the soleplate before you use the steam generator. Always place the steam generator on a stable and horizontal surface. Fill the water tank before every use (see chapter ?Using your steam generator?, section ?Filling the water tank?). Using your steam generator Filling the water tank Fill the water tank before every use, when the water level in the water tank drops below the minimum level or when the ?water tank empty? light flashes quickly. 1 Open the filling funnel lid. 2 Fill the water tank with tap water up to the MAX indication. 3 Properly close the filling funnel lid (?click?). Do not put hot water, perfume, vinegar, starch, descaling agents, ironing aids or other chemicals in the water tank, as the appliance has not been designed for this.

Note: Do not tilt or shake the steam tank when the water tank is full, otherwise water may escape from under the filling funnel lid. 10 English Note: Do not fill the water tank beyond the MAX indication to avoid spillage. If you have overfilled the water tank, empty it until the water level drops below the MAX indication again. Tip: Your appliance has been designed to be used with tap water. If you live in an area with very hard water, fast scale build-up may occur.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099>

Therefore, it is recommended to mix 50% distilled water and 50% tap water to prolong the lifetime of your appliance. Do not use distilled water only, as it is slightly acidic and may cause damage to your appliance. Do not put perfume, vinegar, starch, descaling agents, ironing aids or other chemicals in the water tank, as your appliance is not designed to work with these chemicals. Heating up 1 Put the plug in an earthed wall socket. 2 Press the on/off button to switch on the steam generator.

., The blue power-on light goes on. English 11 , The ?iron ready? light starts to flash slowly to indicate that the steam generator is heating up. Note: Water is pumped into the boiler inside the steam generator, which causes the steam generator to produce a pumping sound. This is normal. , When the steam generator is ready for use, the ?iron ready? light stops flashing and lights up continuously.

Carry lock (specific types only) 1 Press the carry lock release button to unlock the iron from the iron platform. Temperature and steam setting The ?OptimalTemp technology enables you to iron all types of ironable fabrics, in any order, without adjusting the iron temperature or steam setting. Fabrics with these symbols are ironable, for example linen, cotton, polyester, silk, wool, viscose, rayon. 12 English Fabrics with this symbol are not ironable. These fabrics include synthetic fabrics such as Spandex or elastane, Spandex-mixed fabrics and polyolefins (e.

g. polypropylene), but also prints on garments. Ironing 1 Unfold your ironing board and set it to the appropriate height. 2 Place the garment you want to steam iron on the ironing board. 3 You can start ironing when the ?iron ready? light stops flashing and lights up continuously. There are three ways to iron: 1 Ironing without steam 2 Steam ironing by using the steam trigger (see section ?Steam trigger? below). 3 Steam ironing by using the steam boost function (see section ?Steam boost function? below). Steam trigger -- Press and hold the steam trigger to start steam ironing. English 13 Steam boost function -- Press the steam trigger twice quickly and release it within 1 second to activate the steam boost function. In this mode, the system will deliver a high continuous steam output.

This makes it unnecessary for you to press the steam trigger continuously, which improves your ironing experience. Vertical steam ironing Steam iron in vertical position to remove wrinkles from hanging clothes -- Hold the iron in vertical position, press the steam trigger and touch the garment lightly with the soleplate. Tip: Pull the garment with one hand to stretch it for more effective wrinkle removal. Hot steam is emitted from the iron. Never attempt to remove wrinkles from a garment while someone is wearing it. Do not apply steam near your or someone else's body to prevent burns. Note: Regularly water is pumped into the boiler inside the steam generator again, which causes the steam generator to produce a pumping sound. This is normal. Putting down the iron during ironing -- When you put down the iron during ironing, put it on the iron platform. -- You can also place the iron with its soleplate on the ironing board. If you put down the iron horizontally, this puts less stress on your wrist. Thanks to the OptimalTemp technology, the hot soleplate does not damage the ironing board. 14 English ECO mode During ironing, you can use the ECO mode to save energy but still have sufficient steam to iron all your garments. Note: For the best results, we advise you to use the ?OptimalTemp? mode. 1 Press the ECO button when the appliance is switched on.

The light in the ECO button goes on. 2 To go back to the ?OptimalTemp? mode, press the ECO button again. Ironing tips Minimising wrinkles while drying Start wrinkle removal early in the drying process by spreading out your laundry properly after washing and by putting garments on hangers to make them dry naturally with fewer wrinkles. ? Best practice shirt ironing Start with the time-consuming parts like collar, cuff links and sleeves. Next, iron the bigger parts like front and back to prevent wrinkling the bigger parts when you are busy ironing the time-consuming parts.

Collar: When you iron a collar, start on its underside and work from the outside (the pointy end) inwards. Turn over and repeat. Fold down the collar and press the edge for a more crisp finish. Buttons: Iron on the reverse side of the buttons for more effective and faster ironing. English 15 Auto-off mode (specific types only) -- To save energy, the steam generator switches off automatically when it has not been used for 10 minutes. -- To reactivate the steam geroplets on the garment during ironing. Possible cause Impurities or chemicals present in the water have deposited in the steam vents and/or on the soleplate. This may be caused by steam condensing on the ironing board cover after a long ironing session. Solution Clean the soleplate with a damp cloth (see chapter ?IMPORTANT - DESCALING?, section ?Descaling the soleplate of the iron?). Replace the ironing board cover if the foam material has worn out.

You can also add an extra layer of felt material under the ironing board cover to prevent condensation on the ironing board. You can buy felt in a fabric shop. English 21 Problem Possible cause Solution Put an extra layer of felt material under the ironing board cover to prevent condensation on the ironing board. You can buy felt in a fabric shop. Point the steam flow away from the garment for a few seconds. You may have an ironing board cover that is not designed to cope with the high steam rate of the steam generator. Water droplets The steam that was still come out of present in the hose has the soleplate. cooled down and condensed into water. This causes water droplets to come out of the soleplate. Steam and/or The EASY DE-CALC water escapes knob is not tightened from under properly.

the EASY DE-CALC knob. Switch off the steam generator and wait for 2 hours for it to cool down. Unscrew the EASY DE-CALC knob and screw it back onto the steam generator properly. Note: Some water will escape when you remove the knob. The rubber sealing ring of Contact an authorised Philips service the EASY DE-CALC knob centre for a new EASY DE-CALC is worn.

knob. Too much scale and min- Descale the steam generator regularly erals have accumulated (see chapter ?IMPORTANT-DESCALinside the steam genera- ING?). tor. The iron leaves The surface to be ironed Perfect Care is safe on all garments. The a shine or an was uneven, for instance shine or imprint is not permanent and imprint on the because you were ironing will come off if you wash the garment.

garment. over a seam or a fold in Avoid ironing over seams or folds or the garment. you can place a cotton cloth over the area to be ironed to avoid imprints at seams and folds. The steam There is not enough wa- Fill the water tank (see chapter ?Using generator does ter in the water tank (the your steam generator?, section ?Filling not produce ?water tank empty? light the water tank?).



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official PHILIPS](#)

[PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02 user guide](#)

<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099>

any steam. flashes quickly). The steam generator is Wait until the ?iron ready? light on the not hot enough to proiron lights up continuously. duce steam. You did not press the Press the steam trigger and keep it steam trigger. pressed while you steam iron.

22 English Problem Possible cause The steam generator is not switched on. Solution Insert the plug in the wall socket and press the on/off button to switch on the steam generator. Press the power on/off button to switch on the steam generator again. The steam generator has switched off. The steam generator produces a pumping sound. The auto-off function is activated automatically when the steam generator has not been used for more than 10 minutes. Water is pumped into the If the pumping sound continues nonboiler. This is normal. stop, switch off the steam generator and remove the plug from the wall socket.

Contact an authorised Philips service centre.

Dansk 23 Indholdsfortegnelse Vigtigt 23 Introduktion 26 Produktoversigt 27 Fr apparatet tages i brug 28 Brug af dampgeneratoren 28 Pfyldning af vandtanken 28 Opvarming 29 Transportls (kun bestemte typer) 30 Temperatur og dampindstilling 30 Strygning 31 Sdan stiller du strygejern fra dig under stryngning 32 ECO-modus (ko-modus) 33 Strygetip 33 Auto-sluk-funktion (glder kun nogle modeller) 33 Rengring og vedligeholdelse 34 VIGTIGT - AFKALKNING 34 Afkalkning af strygeslen 36 Opbevaring 37 Fejlfinding 39 Vigtigt Ls denne brugsvejledning omhyggeligt igennem, inden apparatet tages i brug, og gem den til eventuelt senere brug. Fare -- Hverken strygejern eller damptank m kommes ned i vand. Advarsel -- Kontrollr, om spndingsangivelsen p typeskiltet svarer til den lokale netspnding, fr du tilslutter apparatet. -- Brug ikke apparatet, hvis stik, netledning, dampslange eller selve apparatet viser tegn p beskadigelse, eller hvis apparatet er blevet tabt, eller?det er utt. -- Hvis ledningen eller dampslangen beskadiges, m de kun udskiftes af Philips, et autoriseret Philips-servicevrksted eller af en kvalificeret fagmand for at undg enhver risiko ved efterflgende brug.

-- Hold altid apparatet under opsyn, nr det er tilsluttet strm. 24 Dansk -- Dette apparat kan bruges af brn over 8 r eller af personer med reducerede fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller manglende viden eller erfaring, hvis de har fet instruktioner om sikker brug af apparatet, eller hvis de er under opsyn. De skal ligeledes oplyses om eventuelle faremomenter. -- Brn m under ingen omstndigheder lege med apparatet. -- Srg for, at brn under 8 r ikke kommer i kontakt med strygejern og netledningen, nr apparatet er tndt eller kler ned.

-- Brn m ikke rengre apparatet og udfre Calc-Cleanproceduren uden opsyn. -- Lad ikke netledningen og dampslangen?komme i kontakt med den varme strygesl p strygejern. -- Hvis der siver damp eller drber af varmt vand ud under EASY DE-CALC-knappen, nr apparatet varmer op, skal du slukke apparatet og lade det kle ned i 2 timer. St derefter EASY DE-CALC-knappen fast igen. Hvis der stadig siver damp ud, nr apparatet varmer op, skal du slukke apparatet og kontakte et autoriseret Philipsservicevrksted. -- Fjern ikke EASY DE-CALC-knappen fra dampgeneratoren, mens dampgeneratoren er varm eller under tryk. -- Brug ikke noget andet dksel til dampgeneratoren end EASY DE-CALC-knappen, der fulgte med apparatet. Forsigtig -- Apparatet m kun slttes til en stikkontakt med jordforbindelse. -- Anbring og brug altid?dampgeneratoren p et stabilt, plant og vandret underlag. -- Kontrollr med jvne mellemrum, at netledningen og dampslangen er hele og ubeskadigede.

-- Rul netledningen helt ud, fr du stter stikket i stikkontakten. -- Bde holder og strygesl kan blive meget varme og forrsage brandsr ved berring. Undg berring af holderen, nr dampgeneratoren tages af. -- Sluk altid for apparatet, og tag stikket ud af stikkontakten, nr du er frdig med at stryge. Dansk 25 -- Stil strygejern tilbage i holderen, sluk for apparatet og tag stikket ud af stikkontakten: ? -- a. nr du er frdig med at stryge -- b. nr du rengl apparatet -- b. nr du fylder eller tmmmer vandtanken -- c. nr du forlader strygejern, ogs selvom det kun er for et kort jeblik -- Afkalk dampgeneratoren regelmssigt iflge anvisningerne i afsnittet ?Rengring og vedligeholdelse?. -- Dette apparat er kun beregnet til almindelig husholdningsbrug indendrs.

Elektromagnetiske felter (EMF) Dette Philips-apparat overholder alle standarder for elektromagnetiske felter (EMF). Ved korrekt anvendelse i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne i denne brugervejledning er apparatet sikkert at anvende iflge den videnskabelige viden, der er tilgngelig i dag. Bortskaffelse -- Apparatet m ikke smides ud sammen med almindeligt husholdningsaffald, nr det til sin tid kasseres. Aflevr det i stedet p en kommunal genbrugsstation. P den mde er du med til at beskytte miljtet.

-- For at muliggre genbrug er plastikdelene i dette apparat blevet kodet. Papemballagen er fremstillet af 90 % genbrugsmateriale og er fuldt ud genanvendelig. 26 Dansk Introduktion Tak, fordi du har kbt denne Philips-dampgenerator. -- Det nye Philips PerfectCare giver dig en nyskabende mde at stryge dit tj p. Vi kender alle besvret med almindelige strygejern: finde den rette temperatur til dine vanskelige og sarte stoffer, vente p, at strygejern varmer op og kler ned for at undg risiko for skade tj med et for varmt strygejern.

Disse besvrligheder er fortid med det nye Philips PerfectCare. -- I princippet foretages udglatning af folder ved at overfre varme til stoffet. Traditionelt blev dette gjort med en meget varm strygesl. Derefter blev der tilfjet damp for at forbedre varmeoverfrslen, hvilket gr stryngningen meget hurtigere. Vores forskning bekrfter, at den bedste metode til at fjerne folder effektivt er en perfekt kombination af intens damp og optimal strygetemperatur. Nglen til effektiv udglatning af folder er dampen og ikke strygeslens temperatur. Strygeslens temperatur skal vre lige over damptemperaturen for at fjerne fugt. Dette er den optimale temperatur. -- Tidligere ville en stor mngde damp ved denne optimale temperatur have medfrt vandlkage. Vi har udviklet et unikt patenteret cyklonisk kammer for at opretholde hjtryksdamp, der trnger dybt ind i stoffet, s du kan stryge hurtigt uden risiko for vandlkage.

-- Stryngning er nu virkelig enkelt - ingen temperaturjustering, ingen brndte pletter, ingen ventetid p opvarmning eller afkling. Det gr hurtigere, uanset hvem der str for stryngningen. Med denne OptimalTemp-teknologi bliver hvert enkelt stykke tj strget effektivt og sikkert. -- Strygejern er blevet godkendt af Woolmark Company Pty Ltd til stryngning af uldprodukter, forudsat at tjet stryges i overensstemmelse med instruktionerne p tjets mrkat og instruktionerne fra producenten af dette strygejern. R1101. I Storbritannien, Irland, Hongkong og Indien er varemaket Woolmark et certificeret varemke. Dansk 27 Produktoversigt? 1 Dampslange 2 Holder til strygejern 3 ECO-knap med lys 4 On/off-kontakt med lys 5 EASY DE-CALC-indikator 6 Brugervejledning 7 ?Worldwide Guarantee?-folder 8 Netledning med stik? 9 EASY DE-CALC-knap 10 Opbevaringsrum til dampslange 11 Vandtank med vandstandsindikator 12 Lg til pfyldningstragt 13 Udlserknap til transportls (kun bestemte typer) 14 Strygesl 15 Dampudlsler/dampskud 16 Lysindikator for ?strygejern er klar?/?Tom vandtank? 28 Dansk Fr apparatet tages i brug Denne dampgenerator er kun beregnet til stryngning og opfriskning af tj.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099)

Fjern al emballage og klistermærker. Fjern dkslet fra strygeslen, inden du anvender dampgeneratoren. Anbring altid dampgeneratoren p et stabilt og vandret underlag.

Fyld vandtanken inden hver brug (se kapitlet ?Brug af dampgeneratoren? under ?Pfyldning af vandtanken?). Brug af dampgeneratoren Pfyldning af vandtanken Fyld vandtanken fr hver brug, nr vandstanden i vandtanken er under minimumsmarkeringen, eller nr lysindikatoren for ?Tom vandtank? blinker hurtigt. 1 bn lget til pfyldningstragten. 2 Fyld vandtanken med vand fra vandhanen op til MAXmarkeringen. 3 Luk lget til pfyldningstragten ordentligt (?klik?).

Kom aldrig varmt vand, parfume, eddike, stivelse, afkalkningsmiddel, strygemiddel eller andre kemikalier i vandtanken, da apparatet ikke er beregnet til dette. Dansk 29 Bemrk: Damp tanken m ikke vippes eller rystes, nr vandtanken er fuld. Ellers kan der komme vand ud under pfyldningstragtens lg. Bemrk: Fyld aldrig vandtanken til op over MAX-markeringen for at undg at spilde. Hvis du har overfyldt vandtanken, skal du tmme den, indtil vandstanden er under MAX-markeringen igen.

Tip: Apparatet er udviklet til brug med vand fra hanen. Hvis du bor i et omrde med meget hrdt vand, kan der forekomme kalkaflejringer efter kort tid. Derfor anbefales det at blande 50 % destilleret vand og 50 % postevand for at forlnge apparatets levetid. Brug ikke udelukkende destilleret vand, da det er let surt og kan beskadige apparatet. Kom aldrig parfume, eddike, stivelse, afkalkningsmiddel, strygemiddel eller andre kemikalier i vandtanken, da dit apparat ikke er beregnet til at fungere sammen med disse kemikalier. Opvarming 1 St stikket i en stikkontakt med jordforbindelse. 2 Tryk p tnd/sluk-knappen for at tnde dampgeneratoren. , Den bl kontrollampe lyser. 30 Dansk , Lysindikatoren for ?strygejernet er klar? begynder at blinke langsomt for at vise, at dampgeneratoren er ved at varme op. Bemrk: Der pumpes vand ind i vandkogerens i dampgeneratoren.

Dette bevirker, at dampgeneratoren siger en pumpelyd. Dette er normalt. , Nr dampgeneratoren er klar til brug, stopper ?strygejernet er klar? med at blinke og lyser konstant. Transportls (kun bestemte typer) 1 Tryk p udlserknappen til transportlsen for at frigge strygejernet fra holderen. Temperatur og dampindstilling OptimalTemp-teknologien gr det muligt at stryge alle strygbare stoffer, i vilkrlig rkkeflge, uden at justere strygetemperaturen eller dampindstillingen. Materialer med disse symboler er strygbare,?f.eks. linned, bomuld, polyester, silke, uld, viskose og rayon. Dansk 31 Materialer med dette symbol kan ikke stryges. Disse materialer omfatter spandex eller elastin, stoffer med spandex og polyolefiner (f. eks. polypropylen), men ogs tryk p tj. Strygning 1 Fold dit strygebrt ud, og indstil det til en passende hjde. 2 Placer det tj, du vil dampstryge, p strygebrttet. 3 Du kan begynde at stryge, nr lysindikatoren for ?strygejernet er klar? stopper med at blinke og lyser konstant.

Der er tre mder at stryge p: 1 Trstrygning (uden damp) 2 Dampstrygning ved hjlp af dampudlseren (se afsnittet ?Dampudlser? nedenfor). 3 Dampstrygning ved hjlp af dampskudsfunctjonen (se afsnittet ?Dampskudsfunctjon? nedenfor). Dampudlser -- Hold dampudlseren nede for at begynde dampstrygning. 32 Dansk Dampskudsfunctjon -- Tryk p dampudlseren to gange hurtigt, og slip den inden for 1 sekund for at aktivere dampskudsfunctjonen. I denne tilstand vil systemet levere en stor konstant dampmngde.

Det er derfor ikke ndvendigt at trykke p dampudlseren, hvilket forbedrer strygeoplevelsen. Lodret dampstrygning Dampstrygejernet holdes lodret for at fjerne folder p tj, som hnger p bjle -- Hold strygejernet lodret, tryk p dampudlseren, og berr forsigtigt tjet med strygeslen. Tip:Trk i stoffet med den ene hnd for at strkke det for at f en mere effektiv udglatning af folder. Strygejernet udsender varm damp. Forsg aldrig at fjerne folder fra tjet, mens nogen har det p. Anvend ikke damp i nrheden af din eller en andens krop, da dette kan medfre forbrnding. Bemrk: Der pumpes regelmssigt vand ind i vandkogerens i dampgeneratoren igen. Dette bevirker, at dampgeneratoren siger en pumpelyd. Dette er normalt. Sdan stiller du strygejernet fra dig under stryging -- Nr du stiller strygejernet fra dig?under strygingen, skal det st p holderen.

-- Du kan ogs stille strygejernet med strygeslen p strygebrttet. Hvis du stiller strygejernet fra dig vandret, lgger det mindre belastning p hndledet. Takket vre OptimalTemp-teknologien beskadiger den varme strygesl ikke strygebrttet. Dansk 33 ECO-modus (ko-modus) Under stryging kan du bruge ECO-modus til at spare energi, samtidig med at du fr den korrekte dampmngde til at stryge alt dit tj. Bemrk: For at opn de bedste resultater anbefaler vi, at du bruger ?OptimalTemp?-indstillingen. 1 Tryk p ECO-knappen, nr apparatet er indt. Lyset i ECO-knappen tndes. 2 For at g tilbage til ?OptimalTemp?-indstillingen skal du trykke p ECO-knappen igen. Strygetip Minimering af folder under trringen Start udglatning af folder i begyndelsen af trringen ved at sprede dit tj grundigt ud efter vask og ved at hnge tjet p bjler, s det trrer naturligt med frre folder.? Fremgangsmd for skjortestrygning Begynd med tidskrvende dele som krave, manchetter og rmer.

Stryg derefter de store dele som bryst og ryg. P denne mde undgr du, at de store dele krller, mens du stryger de tidskrvende dele. Krave: Nr du stryger en krave, skal du starte fra ydersiden (den spidse ende) og arbejde dig indad. Vend kraven, og gentag proceduren. Fold kraven ned, og pres kanten for et mere skarpt resultat.

Knapper: Stryg p modsatte side af knapperne for en mere effektiv og hurtigere stryging. Auto-sluk-functjon (glder kun nogle modeller) -- For at spare energi slukker dampgeneratoren automatisk, nr den ikke har vret i brug i 10 minutter. -- For at genaktivere dampgeneratoren skal du trykke p tnd/sluk-knappen. Dampgeneratoren begynder at varme op igen. 34 Dansk Rengring og vedligeholdelse For at vedligeholde dit apparat korrekt skal du rengre strygejernet og dampgeneratoren regelmssigt.

1 Tr apparatet af med en fugtig klud. 2 For at nemt og effektivt at fjerne pletter skal du lade strygeslen varme op og bevge strygejernet over en fugtig klud. Tip: Rengr strygeslen regelmssigt for at sikre, at den glider let. VIGTIGT - AFKALKNING Det er meget vigtigt at udfre afkalkningsproceduren, s snart EASY DE-CALCindikatoren begynder at blinke. EASY DE-CALC-indikatoren blinker efter ca. en mned eller 10 stryginger for at vise, at dampgeneratoren skal afkalkes. Udfr flgende afkalkningsprocedure, fr du bruger dampgeneratoren igen. 1 Tryk p tnd/sluk-knappen for at slukke for dampgeneratoren. 2 Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten. 3 Lad dampgeneratoren kle ned i 2 timer.

Dansk 35 4 Placer?dampgeneratoren?p kanten af bordet. 5 Hold en kop under EASY DE-CALC-knappen, og drej knappen mod uret. 6 Fjern EASY DE-CALC-knappen, og lad vandet med kalkpartikler flyde ned i koppen. 7 Nr der ikke kommer mere vand ud af dampgeneratoren, skal du stte EASY DE-CALCknappen p igen og dreje den med uret for at stramme den.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099>

? Du m aldrig fjerne EASY DE-CALC-knappen, nr dampgeneratoren er varm. Srg for, at EASY DE-CALC-knappen er korrekt strammet efter afkalkning. Tip: Du kan ogs placere dampgeneratoren ved en vask, s EASY DE-CALC-knappen peger mod vasken. Bemrk: Denne dampgenerator er srligt designet til at nemt og effektivt at fjerne kalk sammen med vandet. Det er ikke ndvendigt at ryste eller vippe dampgeneratoren. 36 Dansk Afkalkning af strygeslen Hvis du ikke afkalker din dampgenerator regelmssigt, nr EASY DE-CALC-indikatoren lyser, vil kalkpartikler begynde at stte sig p indersiden af dampslangen, strygejernets og strygeslen.

Dette kan medfre brune pletter p dit tj p grund af kalkpartikler. Du kan stadig fjerne kalken ved at flge nedenstende instruktioner.? 1 Rengr strygeslen med en fugtig klud. 2 Vip dampgeneratoren, og fjern EASY DE-CALCknappen. Fyld vandtanken med 500 ml destilleret vand, og stram EASY DE-CALC-knappen. 3 Tryk p tnd/sluk-knappen for at tnde dampgeneratoren, og vent i 5 minutter. 4 Tryk p dampudlseren, og hold den nede, mens du stryger p et stykke tykt stof i en frem- og tilbagebevlgelse i 3 minutter. Advarsel: Der kommer varmt og snavset vand ud fra strygeslen. 5 Du kan stoppe rengringen, nr der ikke kommer mere vand ud af strygeslen, eller nr der kommer damp ud af strygeslen. Dansk 37 6 Tryk p tnd/sluk-knappen for at slukke for dampgeneratoren. 7 Lad dampgeneratoren kle ned i 2 timer. 8 Fjern EASY DE-CALC-knappen, og lad vandet lbe ned i en kop. Opbevaring 1 Sluk for dampgeneratoren. 2 Tag stikket ud af stikkontakten. 38 Dansk 3 Hld vandet ud af tanken og ned i vasken. 4 Kun bestemte typer: Ls strygejern fast til holderen. 5 Fold dampslangen. 6 Kr sljfen p dampslangen om bag opbevaringskrogen (1), og st den i opbevaringsrummet (2). Skub resten af dampslangen ind i opbevaringsrummet (3). 7 Fold netledningen (1), og fastgr den med velcrostrimlen (2).

Dansk 39 8 Br dampgeneratoren ved at holde den med en hnd p hver side. 9 Kun bestemte typer: Br dampgeneratoren ved at holde i strygejernets hndtag med den ene hnd og undersitte bunden med den anden hnd. Dette glder kun for modeller med brels. Fejlfinding Dette kapitel opsummerer de mest almindelige problemer, du kan stde p.?Kan problemet ikke lses ved hjlp af nedenstende oplysninger, bedes du venligst kontakte dit lokale Philips Kundecenter. Problem Der kommer snavset vand og urenheder ud fra strygeslen, eller strygeslen er snavset. Bekldningen p strygebrttet bliver vd, eller der dannes vanddrber p stoffet under strygning. Mulig rsag Urenheder eller kemikalier i vandet kan have aflejret sig i damphullerne og/eller p strygeslen. Dette kan vre forrsaget af dampkondens p strygebrttet efter lngere tids strygning. Lsning Rengr strygeslen med en fugtig klud (se afsnittet ?VIGTIGT - AFKALKNING?, under ?Afkalkning strygeslen?).

Udskift bekldningen p strygebrttet, hvis skummaterialiet er slidt op. Du kan ogs lgge et ekstra lag filt under strygebrttets bekldning for at undg kondens p strygebrttet. Du kan kbe filt i en stofbutik. 40 Dansk Problem Mulig rsag Bekldningen p dit strygebrt er muligvis ikke beregnet til at tle den store mngde damp fra dampgeneratoren. Den tilbagevrende damp i slangen er klet ned og fortttet til vand.

Derfor kan der komme vanddrber ud af strygeslen. EASY DE-CALC-knappen sidder ikke korrekt fast. Lsning St et ekstra lag filt under strygebrttets bekldning for at undg kondens p strygebrttet. Du kan kbe filt i en stofbutik. Ret dampstrlen vk fra tjet i et par sekunder.

Der drypper vand ud fra strygeslen. Damp og/eller vand kommer ud under EASY DE-CALCknappen. Sluk for dampgeneratoren, og vent i 2 timer for at lade den kle af. Skru EASY DE-CALC-knappen af, og skru den korrekt p dampgeneratoren. Bemrk: En vis mngde vand vil komme ud, nr du fjerner knappen. Gummitningsringen til Kontakt din Philips-forhandler for en ny EASY DE-CALC-knappen EASY DE-CALC-knap. er slidt. Der er aflejret for meget Afkalk dampgeneratoren regelmskalk og mineraler inde i sigt (se afsnittet ?VIGTIGT - AFKALKdampgeneratoren. NING?). Strygejernets Stoffets overflade var Perfect Care er sikker p alt tj.

Glanefterlader glans ujn, f.eks. fordi du strg sen eller mrket er ikke permanent eller mrker oven p en sm eller en og vil forsvinde i vask. Undg at stryge p stoffet. fold. henover smme og folder, eller placr et stykke bomuldsstof over omrdet, der skal stryges, for at undg mrker ved smme og folder. Dampgenera- Der er ikke nok vand i Fyld vandtanken (se kapitlet ?Brug af toren produce- vandtanken (lysindikatorodampgeneratoren? under ?Pfyldning af rer ingen damp. ren for ?Tom vandtank? vandtanken?). blinker hurtigt). Dampgeneratoren er ikke Vent, indtil lysindikatoren for ?strygejern varm nok til at producere er klar? lyser konstant.

damp. Du har ikke trykket p Tryk p dampudlseren, og hold den dampudlseren. nede, mens du dampstryger. Dansk 41 Problem Mulig rsag Lsning Dampgeneratoren er ikke St stikket i stikkontakten, og tryk p tndt. tnd/sluk-knappen for at tnde for dampgeneratoren.

DampgeneTryk p tnd/sluk-knappen for at Auto-sluk-funktionen ratoren er aktiveres automatisk, nr tnde dampgeneratoren?igen. slukket. dampgeneratoren ikke er blevet brugt i mere end 10 minutter. Dampgenera- Der pumpes vand ind i Hvis den pumpende lyd fortstter, skal du slukke for dampgeneratoren og tage toren afgiver en vandkoger. Dette er stikket ud af stikkontakten.

Kontakt en pumpende lyd. normalt. godkendt Philips-forhandler. 42 Deutsch Inhaltsangabe Wichtig 42 Einfhrung 45 Produktbersicht 46 Vor dem ersten Gebrauch 47 Ihre Dampfeinheit verwenden 47 Den Wassertank fllen 47 Aufheizen 48 Transportverriegelung (nur bestimmte Gertetypen) 49 Temperatur- und Dampfeinstellung 50 Bgeln 50 Abstellen des Bgeleisens whrend des Bgelns 52 ECO-Modus (komodus) 52 Bgeltipps 52 Abschaltautomatik (nur bestimmte Gertetypen) 53 Reinigung und Pflege 53 WICHTIG - ENTKALKEN 53 Entkalken der Bgelsohle des Bgeleisens 55 Aufbewahrung 57 Fehlerbehebung 59 Wichtig Lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Gebrauch des Gerts aufmerksam durch, und bewahren Sie sie fr eine sptere Verwendung auf. Gefahr -- Tauchen Sie das Bgeleisen oder die Dampfeinheit niemals in Wasser. Warnhinweis -- Prfen Sie vor Inbetriebnahme des Gerts, ob die auf dem Typenschild angegebene Betriebsspannung mit der rtlichen Netzspannung bereinstimmt. -- Benutzen Sie das Gert nicht, wenn der Netzstecker, das Netzkabel, der Verbindungsschlauch oder das Gert selbst beschdigt ist oder das Gert heruntergefallen ist bzw. Wasser austritt. -- Wenn das Netzkabel oder der Verbindungsschlauch defekt oder beschdigt ist, darf das Kabel bzw. der Schlauch nur von einem Philips Service-Center oder einer von Philips Deutsch 43 --- ----- autorisierten Werkstatt durch ein Original-Ersatzteil ausgetauscht werden, um Gefhrdungen zu vermeiden.

Lassen Sie das Gert nicht unbeaufsichtigt, solange es mit dem Stromnetz verbunden ist. Dieses Gert kann von Kindern ab 8?Jahren sowie Personen mit eingeschrnkten physischen, sensorischen oder psychischen Fhigkeiten bzw.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099>

ohne Erfahrung oder Vorkenntnisse verwendet werden, sofern sie eine gründliche Anleitung zur sicheren Benutzung des Gerts erhalten haben, oder eine verantwortungsvolle Aufsicht gewährleistet ist. Voraussetzung ist auch eine ausreichende Aufklärung über die Risiken beim Gebrauch des Gerts. Erlauben Sie Kindern nicht, mit dem Gert zu spielen. Halten Sie das Bgeleisen und das Netzkabel außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren, wenn das Gert eingeschaltet ist oder abkühlt. Kinder dürfen nur unter Aufsicht das Gert reinigen oder das Calc-Clean-Verfahren durchführen. Lassen Sie das Netzkabel und den Verbindungsschlauch nicht mit der heißen Bgelsohle in Kontakt kommen. Wenn Dampf oder heiße Wassertropfen beim Aufheizen des Gerts unter dem EASY DE-CALC-Verschluss austreten, schalten Sie das Gert aus, und lassen Sie es 2 Stunden lang abkühlen. Setzen Sie dann den EASY DE-CALC-Verschluss wieder auf.

Wenn beim Aufheizen weiterhin Dampf entweicht, schalten Sie das Gert aus, und wenden Sie sich an ein autorisiertes Philips Service-Center. Öffnen Sie den EASY DE-CALC-Verschluss der Dampfleinheit nicht, solange die Dampfleinheit noch heiß ist und unter Druck steht. Verwenden Sie zum Verschließen der Dampfleinheit ausschließlich den mitgelieferten EASY DE-CALC-Verschluss. Achtung -- Schließen Sie das Gert nur an eine geerdete Steckdose an. -- Verwenden Sie die Dampfleinheit immer auf einer stabilen, ebenen und waagerechten Unterlage.

-- überprüfen Sie das Netzkabel und den Verbindungsschlauch regelmäßig auf mögliche Beschädigungen. -- Wickeln Sie das Netzkabel vollständig ab, bevor Sie den Stecker an die Netzsteckdose anschließen. 44 Deutsch -- Die Abstellfläche und die Bgelsohle können sehr heiß werden und bei Berührung zu Verbrennungen führen.

Berühren Sie keinesfalls die Abstellfläche, wenn Sie die Dampfleinheit bewegen. -- Schalten Sie das Gert stets aus, und trennen Sie nach dem Bgeln den Netzstecker von der Stromquelle.

-- Stellen Sie das Bgeleisen auf die Abstellfläche, schalten Sie das Gert aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose: -- a. wenn Sie den Bgelvorgang beendet haben -- b. wenn Sie das Gert reinigen -- b. wenn Sie den Wasserbehälter auffüllen oder leeren -- c. wenn Sie kurz den Raum verlassen -- Entkalken Sie die Dampfleinheit regelmäßig entsprechend den Anweisungen im Abschnitt ?Reinigung und Wartung?. -- Dieses Gert ist ausschließlich für die Verwendung in Innenräumen vorgesehen. Elektromagnetische Felder Dieses Philips Gert erfüllt sämtliche Normen bezüglich elektromagnetischer Felder (EMF). Nach aktuellen wissenschaftlichen Erkenntnissen ist das Gert sicher im Gebrauch, sofern es ordnungsgemäß und entsprechend den Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung gehandhabt wird. Entsorgung -- Geben Sie das Gert am Ende der Lebensdauer nicht in den normalen Hausmüll. Bringen Sie es zum Recycling zu einer offiziellen Sammelstelle.

Auf diese Weise tragen Sie zum Umweltschutz bei. -- Damit das Gert recycelt werden kann, wurden die verwendeten Kunststoffteile kodiert. Der Verpackungskarton besteht zu 90% aus recycelten Materialien und ist vollständig recycelbar. Deutsch 45 Einführung Vielen Dank für den Kauf dieser Philips Dampf-Bgelstation. -- Der neue Philips PerfectCare bietet Ihnen ganz neue Bgelmöglichkeiten. Wir alle kennen die eher unständliche Handhabung von herkömmlichen Bgeleisen: Auswählen der richtigen Temperatur für steife oder empfindliche Textilien; Warten, bis das Bgeleisen aufgeheizt oder abgekühlt ist, damit die Kleidung nicht durch zu heißes Bgeln beschädigt wird. Mit dem neuen Philips PerfectCare gehen diese Probleme der Vergangenheit an. -- Im Prinzip werden Falten dadurch entfernt, dass Wärme auf den Stoff übertragen wird. Bisher wurde dies mit einer sehr heißen Bgelsohle erzielt. Dann kam Dampf dazu, um die Wärmeabgabe zu verstricken und so das Bgeln zu erleichtern.

Unsere Studien haben bestätigt, dass die wirksamste Methode zur Beseitigung von Falten in der perfekten Kombination von intensivem Dampf und optimaler Temperatur der Bgelsohle liegt. Der Schlüssel zur effektiven Faltenentfernung ist der Dampf, nicht die Temperatur der Bgelsohle. Diese muss etwas über der Temperatur des Dampfes liegen, damit Feuchtigkeit entfernt wird. Dies ist die optimale Temperatur. -- In der Vergangenheit führte eine große Menge Dampf bei dieser optimalen Temperatur dazu, dass Wasser aus dem Bgeleisen auslief.

Wir haben eine patentierte Zyklonkammer entwickelt, um den Hochdruckdampf zu erhalten, der tief in das Gewebe eindringt und so ein schnelles Bgeln ohne das Risiko von Wasserflecken ermöglicht. -- Bgeln ist jetzt ganz einfach: keine Temperaturanpassung, kein Versengen, kein Warten beim Aufheizen und Abkühlen. Es geht schneller, egal wie bgeilt. Mit der OptimalTemp-Technologie kann jedes Kleidungsstück effektiv und sicher gebgelt werden. -- Dieses Bgeleisen wurde von der Woolmark Company Pty Ltd nur für das Bgeln von Wollprodukten genehmigt, vorausgesetzt dass die Kleidungsstücke gemäß den Anweisungen auf dem Etikett des Kleidungsstücks und den Anweisungen vom Hersteller dieses Bgeleisens gebgelt werden.

R1101. In Großbritannien, Irland, Hongkong und Indien ist das Woolmark-Warenzeichen eine Gtemarke. 46 Deutsch Produktübersicht 1 Verbindungsschlauch 2 Bgeleisen-Abstellfläche 3 ECO-Taste mit Anzeige 4 Ein-/Ausschalter mit Betriebsanzeige 5 EASY DE-CALC-Anzeige 6 Bedienungsanleitung 7 Weltweite Garantiekarte 8 Netzkabel mit Stecker? 9 EASY DE-CALC-Verschluss 10 Schlauchaufbewahrungsfach 11 Wasserbehälter mit Wasserstandsanzeige 12 Einfltrichterdeckel 13 Entriegelungstaste für Transportverriegelung (nur bei bestimmten Typen) 14 Bgelsohle 15 Dampfauslass/ Dampfstoß 16 Bereitschaftsanzeige/ Anzeige ?Wassertank leer? Deutsch 47 Vor dem ersten Gebrauch Diese Dampfleinheit ist nur zum Bgeln und Auffrischen von Textilien geeignet. Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial und die Aufkleber. Nehmen Sie die Schutzhülle von der Bgelsohle ab, bevor Sie die Dampfleinheit verwenden.

Stellen Sie die Dampfleinheit stets auf eine stabile und waagerechte Unterlage. Füllen Sie den Wassertank vor jedem Gebrauch (siehe Kapitel ?Ihr Dampf-Bgelsystem verwenden?, Abschnitt ?Den Wassertank füllen?). Ihre Dampfleinheit verwenden Den Wassertank füllen Füllen Sie den Wasserbehälter vor jedem Gebrauch, wenn der Wasserstand im Wasserbehälter unter die Mindesthöhe fällt oder wenn die Anzeige für niedrigen Wasserstand schnell blinkt. 1 Öffnen Sie den Einfltrichterdeckel. 2 Füllen Sie den Wassertank bis zur Markierung MAX mit Leitungswasser.

3 Schließen Sie den Einfltrichter, bis er hörbar einrastet. Füllen Sie niemals heißes Wasser, Parfüm, Essig, Wschesteife, Entkalkungsmittel, Bgelzuzüge oder andere Chemikalien in den Wassertank, da das Gert dafür nicht entwickelt wurde. 48 Deutsch Hinweis: Kippen oder schütteln Sie den Boiler nicht, wenn der Wassertank voll ist. Andernfalls kann Wasser unter dem Einfltrichterdeckel austreten Hinweis: Füllen Sie den Wasserbehälter nicht über die Markierung MAX hinaus, um ein Auslaufen zu verhindern. Wenn Sie zu viel Wasser in den Wassertank gefüllt haben, leeren Sie ihn, bis sich das Wasser unterhalb der Markierung MAX befindet.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099)
<http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099>

Tipp: Ihr Gert wurde fr die Verwendung mit Leitungswasser entwickelt. Wenn Sie in einer Region mit sehr hartem Wasser leben, kann sich Kalk bilden. Deshalb wird empfohlen, den Wassertank mit 50% destilliertem Wasser und 50% Leitungswasser zu fllen, um die Lebensdauer Ihres Gerts zu verlngern. Verwenden Sie nicht ausschlielich destilliertes Wasser, da es leicht sauer ist und Ihr Gert beschdigen knnte. Geben Sie weder Duftstoffe, Essig, Wschesteife, Entkalkungsmittel, Bgelzuste noch andere Chemikalien in den Wasserbehler, da das Gert nicht fr solche Chemikalien ausgelegt ist.

Aufheizen 1 Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in eine geerdete Steckdose. 2 Drcken Sie zum Einschalten der Dampfeinheit den Ein-/ Ausschalter. Deutsch 49 „, Die blaue Betriebsanzeige leuchtet. „, Die Bereitschaftsanzeige blinkt langsam und zeigt damit an, dass die Dampfeinheit aufgeheizt wird. „, Wenn die Dampfeinheit betriebsbereit ist, hrt die Bereitschaftsanzeige auf zu blinken und leuchtet kontinuierlich.

Hinweis: Es wird Wasser in den Boiler der Dampfeinheit gepumpt, wodurch die Dampfeinheit ein Pumpgerusch erzeugt. Das ist normal.

Transportverriegelung (nur bestimmte Gertetyten) 1 Drcken Sie die Entriegelungstaste fr die Transportverriegelung, um das Bgeleisen von der Abstellfche zu trennen. 50 Deutsch Temperatur- und Dampfeinstellung Mit der ?OptimalTemp?-Technologie knnen Sie alle bgelechten Textilien ohne Einstellung der Bgeltemperatur oder Dampfstufe bgehn. Stoffe mit diesen Symbolen sind bgeleht, z.

?B. Leinen, Baumwolle, Polyester, Seide, Wolle, Viskose, Reyon. Stoffe mit diesem Symbol sind nicht bgeleht. Zu diesen Stoffen gehren Synthetikfasern wie zum Beispiel Lycra oder Elastan, Lycra-Mischgewebe und Polyolefine (z. ?B. Polypropylen), aber auch Kleidungsstcke mit Aufdruck. Bgehn 1 Klappen Sie Ihr Bgelbrett aus, und stellen Sie es auf die geeignete Hhe ein. 2 Legen Sie die Kleidung, die Sie mit Dampf bgehn mchten, auf das Bgelbrett. 3 Sie knnen mit dem Bgelvorgang beginnen, wenn die Betriebsanzeige nicht mehr blinkt und kontinuierlich leuchtet. Es gibt drei Mglichkeiten, zu bgehn: 1 Trockenbgehn 2 Dampfbgehn mit dem Dampfaulsler (siehe Abschnitt ?Dampfaulsler? unten).

3 Dampfbgehn mit der Dampfsto-Funktion (siehe Abschnitt ?Dampfsto-Funktion? unten). Deutsch 51 Dampfaulsler -- Halten Sie den Dampfaulsler gedrckt, um mit dem Dampfbgehn zu beginnen. Dampfsto-Funktion -- Drcken Sie den Dampfaulsler schnell zweimal, und lassen Sie ihn dann innerhalb von 1?Sekunde los, um die Dampfsto-Funktion zu aktivieren. In diesem Modus bietet das System eine gleichmig hohe Dampfleistung. Dadurch ist es nicht ntig, den Dampfaulsler durchgehend zu drcken, wodurch Ihr Bgelerlebnis verbessert wird. Vertikales Dampfbgehn Dampfbgeleisen in senkrechter Position zum Entfernen von Falten aus hngenden Kleidungsstcken -- Halten Sie das Bgeleisen in senkrechter Position, drcken Sie den Dampfaulsler und berhren Sie das Kleidungsstck vorsichtig mit der Bgelsohle. Tipp: Ziehen Sie das Kleidungsstck mit einer Hand stark auseinander, um Falten noch effektiver zu entfernen. Aus dem Bgeleisen tritt heier Dampf aus. Versuchen Sie nicht, Falten aus einem Kleidungsstck zu entfernen, das sich am Krper befindet. Verwenden Sie keinen Dampf in der Nhe einer anderen Person, um Verbrennungen zu vermeiden.

Hinweis: Es wird regelmig erneut Wasser in den Boiler der Dampfeinheit gepumpt, wodurch die Dampfeinheit ein Pumpgerusch erzeugt. Das ist normal. 52 Deutsch Abstellen des Bgeleisens whrend des Bgelns -- Wenn Sie das Bgeleisen whrend des Bgelns abstellen mchten, stellen Sie es auf der Bgeleisen-Abstellfche ab. -- Sie knnen das Bgeleisen auch mit der Bgelsohle auf dem Bgelbrett abstellen. Wenn Sie das Bgeleisen horizontal abstellen, belastet dies Ihr Handgelenk weniger.

Dank der ?OptimalTemp?-Technologie wird das Bgelbrett nicht von der heien Bgelsohle beschdigt. ECO-Modus (komodus) Whrend des Bgelns knnen Sie den ECO-Modus verwenden, um Energie zu sparen. Sie erhalten dennoch einen ausreichenden Dampfstrom, um Ihre gesamte Kleidung zu bgehn. Hinweis: Fr beste Ergebnisse empfehlen wir, den ?OptimalTemp?-Modus zu verwenden. 1 Drcken Sie die ECO-Taste, wenn das Gert eingeschaltet ist. Die Anzeige in der ECO-Taste leuchtet auf. 2 Um zum ?OptimalTemp?-Modus zurckzukehren, drcken Sie die ECO-Taste erneut. Bgeltipps Verringern von Falten beim Trocknen Beginnen Sie mit der Faltenentfernung schon frh beim Trocknen, indem Sie Ihre Wsche nach dem Waschen richtig ausbreiten und Sie Kleidungsstcke auf Kleiderbgehn hngen, damit Sie natrlich mit weniger Falten trocknen.? Deutsch 53 Einfaches Hemdenbgehn Beginnen Sie mit den zeitaufwndigen Teilen wie dem Kragen, den Manschettenknpfen und den rmeln. Bgehn Sie als nchstes die greren Teile wie die Vorder- und Rckseite, damit Sie den greren Teilen keine Falten hinzufgen, wenn Sie die zeitaufwndigen Teile bgehn. Kragen: Wenn Sie einen Kragen bgehn, fangen Sie an der Unterseite an, und arbeiten Sie sich von auen (dem spitzen Ende) nach innen vor. Umdrehen und wiederholen. Falten Sie den Kragen nach unten, und drcken Sie auf den Rand fr ein schneres Finish. Knöpfe: Bgehn Sie auf der Rckseite der Knpfe fr ein effektiveres und schnelleres Bgehn. Abschaltautomatik (nur bestimmte Gertetyten) -- Um Energie zu sparen, schaltet sich die Dampfeinheit automatisch aus, wenn sie 10?Minuten lang nicht verwendet wurde.

-- Um die Dampfeinheit wieder zu aktivieren, drcken Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter. Dann heizt sich die Dampfeinheit wieder auf. Reinigung und Pflege Um Ihr Gert ordnungsgem zu warten, sollten Sie das Bgeleisen und die Dampfeinheit regelmig reinigen. 1 Reinigen Sie das Gert mit einem feuchten Tuch. 2 Um Flecken einfach und effektiv zu entfernen, lassen Sie die Bgelsohle aufheizen, und fahren Sie mit dem Bgeleisen ber ein feuchtes Tuch. Tipp: Reinigen Sie regelmig die Bgelsohle, um eine ausgezeichnete Gleitfhigkeit sicherzustellen. WICHTIG - ENTKALKEN Es ist sehr wichtig, den Entkalkungsvorgang durchzufhren, sobald die EASY DE-CALC-Anzeige beginnt zu blinken. 54 Deutsch Die EASY DE-CALC-Anzeige leuchtet nach ca. einem Monat oder 10?Bgelvorgngen auf, um anzuzeigen, dass die Dampfeinheit entkalkt werden muss. Fhren Sie den folgenden Entkalkungsvorgang aus, bevor Sie die Dampfeinheit wieder verwenden.

1 Drcken Sie zum Ausschalten der Dampfeinheit den Ein-/Ausschalter. 2 Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. 3 Lassen Sie die Dampfeinheit 2?Stunden abkhlen. 4 Stellen Sie die Dampfeinheit auf die Kante des Tisches. Deutsch 55 5 Halten Sie eine Tasse unter den EASY DE-CALC-Verschluss, und drehen Sie ihn gegen den Uhrzeigersinn.

6 Entfernen Sie den EASY DE-CALC-Verschluss, und lassen Sie das Wasser mit Kalkpartikeln in die Tasse flieen. 7 Wenn kein Wasser mehr aus der Dampfeinheit fliet, setzen Sie den EASY-DE-CALC-Verschluss wieder auf, und drehen Sie ihn im Uhrzeigersinn fest.? Nehmen Sie den EASY DE-CALC-Verschluss nicht ab, solange die Dampfeinheit hei ist. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Sie den EASY DE-CALC-Verschluss nach dem Entkalken wieder fest anbringen.



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099)

Philips PerfectCare Aqua GC8615/02 user guide

63

64

90%

Philips PerfectCare

65

Philips PerfectCare

OptimalTemp

The Woolmark Company Pty Ltd

R1101

Woolmark

ECO

EASY DE-CALC

67

68



[You're reading an excerpt. Click here to read official PHILIPS PERFECTCARE AQUA GC8615/02 user guide](http://yourpdfguides.com/dref/5477099)